
NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM TASK GROUP 

Wednesday, 7th September, 2016

6.00 pm

Publication date: 2 September 2016 



Agenda

Councillor S Cavinder (Chair)
Councillors K Hastrick, A Joynes, R Martins and M Mills

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 July 2016 to be submitted and 
signed.  

4. Historic review of previous spend (Pages 5 - 32)

A historic review of Watford Borough Council’s allocation of Neighbourhood 
Forum funds since 2011/12 is attached. 

5. Review of other funding schemes (Pages 33 - 62)

A comparative review of Watford's neighbourhood forum funding scheme with 
similar schemes in other local authorities is attached.  

The full findings are also attached alongside Guidance Notes for Watford 
Borough Council’s Small Grants Fund April 2016 - March 2017.  

6. Survey of members' views 

The link to this survey was sent to all members on Wednesday 31 August.  The 
deadline for responses is Monday 12 September.

7. Next steps 

Task Group members are asked to consider what additional work they would 
like to undertake in order to make their recommendations.

8. Date of next meetings 

 Monday 26 September at 6.00 pm
 Either Tuesday 11 October at 10.30 am or Wednesday 12 October at 

10.30 am







Page 5

Agenda Item
 4





Page 7





Church and faith 
groups

Community clean 
up

Community safety Environmental 
improvements

Forum meetings Residents groups Schools, education 
and training

£-

£500.00

£1,000.00

£1,500.00

£2,000.00

£2,500.00

£3,000.00

£3,500.00

£4,000.00

Total

Callowland: spend analysis 2011/12 - 2015/16 

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



CALLOWLAND

YEAR RECIPIENT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL ANNUAL 

EXPENDITURE CATEGORY

2015/16 Beechfield School Costs associated with the production of a school song at Beechfield 

School

£250.00 £1
[...]
ldren's Christmas 

party

£150.00 Residents groups

Local community Grasscrete verge works procured by WBC                     £700.00 Highway 

improvements

Local community Underpass resurfacing works procured by WBC £1,500.00 Highway 

improvements

2013/14 Le Marie Centre Updated hot water pipes for Le Marie Centre £800.00 £2,480.00 Charities

Woodside Leisure Centre Table tennis table purchase for Woodside Leisure Centre £260.00 Sports clubs and 

groups

Church of the Nazarene New lighting for sports hall and purchase of sports equipment for 

Church of Nazarene Youth Club

£700.00 Youth groups

Herts Police Part funding for purchase of mobile CCTV unit £300.00 Community safety

Leavesden Children and Family 

Centre

Toys, books and activities for families £420.00 Residents groups

2012/13 Woodside Action Group Donation towards Jubilee celebrations £500.00 £1,976.00 Residents groups

Watford and District YMCA Purchase of items for art project £500.00 Youth groups

Peace Hospice Provision of electricity for Lights of Love ceremony £476.00 Charities

Church of the Nazarene Part funding for CCTV project at Church of Nazarene to combat local 

crime and anti-social behaviour

£500.00 Community safety

2011/12 Le Marie centre Donation for Le Marie Centre towards the cost of building a pergola on 

the premises

£500.00 £1,000.00 Charities

Leavesden Community Group Leavesden Community Group - improvements to the pond at Dale Court £500.00 Residents groups

Page 32



 

Report to: Neighbourhood Forum Task Group

Date of meeting: 7 September 2016

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

Title: Comparisons with other local authorities’ funding schemes

1.0 Summary

1.1 At the meeting of the task group on 19 July 2016, it was agreed that officers would 
undertake a review to compare Watford's neighbourhood forum funding scheme 
with similar schemes in other local authorities.

1.2 A piece of research has been undertaken following the meeting.  Information has 
been collected from approximately 25 councils including district councils, county 
councils, London Boroughs, other Hertfordshire authorities and other Mayoral 
authorities.  The information was gathered from websites and direct contact with 
officers.  The findings are set out in full in Appendix A.

1.3 In addition, the Small Grants team at Watford Borough Council have provided the 
Guidance Notes for the Small Grants Fund April 2016 - March 2017.  This document 
is available at Appendix B.  

1.4 This report summarises the emerging themes from the research and the Small 
Grants Fund provided by Watford Borough Council. It focuses on the criteria for 
funding, how other councils ensure value for money and the trends for the future of 
the grants.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the task group considers the implications of this research for their 
recommendations about Watford's neighbourhood forum scheme. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Jodie Kloss, Committee and 
Scrutiny Support Officer
telephone extension: 8376 email: jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk    

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 Funding criteria

3.1 There are a number of criteria which councils use to determine whether applications 
for grant funding are acceptable.  Some are already covered in the Watford Borough 
Council Neighbourhood Forum scheme.  Criteria which could be considered for the 
guidelines are listed below for the task group’s consideration.

3.2 Retrospective applications; many of the councils do not permit applications for 
projects which have already taken place. Along with funding for catering, this is already 
excluded in the current guidelines. 

3.3 The status of the groups to benefit from the grant: some councils only accept 
applications from formally constituted groups with a bank account.  Most also exclude 
individuals and profit-making companies from benefiting from grants.  Some do not 
permit organisations with outstanding debts to the Council to be considered for 
funding.  Statutory organisations, including the Police, do not receive funding in some 
areas.

3.4 A theme among the criteria is that applications should meet the respective council’s 
priorities.  Should the task group wish to consider adding this criteria, the priorities for 
Watford Borough Council are:

 Identify ways to manage the Borough's housing needs
 Champion smart growth and economic prosperity
 Provide for our vulnerable and disadvantaged communities
 Deliver a digital Watford to empower our community and secure our own 

financial future. 
 

3.5 Many schemes do not permit grants to political or religious organisations unless the 
project demonstrates a wider community benefit.

3.6 A strong link between the project/organisation and the councillors’ ward is often 
required.

3.7 A number of the schemes do not permit contributions to the core funding of 
organisations.  This means that money cannot be used for administration/running 
costs/salaries or for unspecified purposes.

3.8 Preference is given in some cases to new applications over repeat funding.  The 
Watford Small Grants Fund will not fund the same project for 2 years after a successful 
application. 

3.9 There are some examples of capital works and refurbishments to buildings be excluded 
from the remit of the grant budgets.

Page 34



 

4.0 Budgets and value for money

4.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance underlined that ensuring value for money 
was a key area for the task group.  The research undertaken has highlighted some 
areas for consideration.

4.2 Where available, appendix A includes details of the grant budgets at the other 
councils. These vary significantly; from £200 per councillor (at both North Tyneside and 
Tunbridge Wells) to £18K per ward (Leicester City Council). 

4.3 There are some other restrictions on what the funding can be used for.  These include 
debts, loans and recoverable VAT. 

4.4 Grants which benefit individuals in particular are often restricted.  This excludes gifts 
and prizes being eligible for funding.

4.5 In order to ensure that a variety of projects can receive funding, some schemes limit 
the maximum value of each individual grant within the budget. 

4.6 To maximise value for money, one area for consideration is follow up of grants.  
Councils can require organisations to provide proof of purchase and evidence of 
benefit following the completion of funded projects.  In some cases, any unspent 
monies must be returned to the council.  Details of the monitoring requirements for 
Watford's Small Grants Fund can be found on page 3 of Appendix B. 

5.0 Future of the grant funds

5.1 The review demonstrated the wide variety in how councils provide resources for 
councillors to engage with their local communities.  At a number of the councils, there 
was no evidence of neighbourhood budgets; rather area committees remain in 
operation instead.

5.2 Several councils had discontinued their schemes in the last few years or had changed 
the criteria or focus of the budgets.

5.3 Other options are available for the operation of the funds.  For example, there could 
be a deadline earlier in the financial year, after which any remaining funds could be 
pooled and available to councillors from any ward. Alternatively, decisions are 
sometimes taken by a panel which meets at regular intervals to streamline the 
administration of applications and apply the funding criteria.

5.4 The task group is invited to consider how the operation of the fund could be 
strengthened to maximise value for money. 

Page 35



 

Appendices

 Appendix A - Neighbourhood Forum Comparisons research
 Appendix B - Watford Borough Council Small Grants Fund April 2016-March 2017 

Guidance Notes 

Page 36



1

Neighbourhood Forum Comparisons

Council Overview Criteria for expenditure Budget Any other inform
[...]
e in the purpose for which 

the funding has been awarded.
 The Organisation must acknowledge the council’s support in any publicity material by using the 

council’s logo.
 Repeat applications for the same project will not be accepted for 2 years following a successful 

Page 60

http://www.w3rt.org/


1

grant award.

What are the monitoring requirements:
All successful applicants should take photographs and keep evidence of the success of the project.  
Organisations will be required to: 
 Provide receipts against spend.  Following consideration of these by WBC, please note that 

unspent awards or those not used for purpose must be repaid to the council within one 
month of WBC’s notification so as to avoid further action.

 Provide a short report within 12 months of receiving the grant payment or as advised otherwise by 
WBC.  

Commissioning Officer Contact Details:

Lorraine Cudjoe
Tel: 01923 278319
Email: lorraine.cudjoe@watford.gov.uk

Kim Bloomfield
Tel: 01923 278319
Email: kim.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk 

Page 61

mailto:lorraine.cudjoe@watford.gov.uk
mailto:kim.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk



	Agenda
	4 Historic review of previous spend
	Average project value 2011-12 to 2015-16
	Individual ward spend analysis 2011-12 to 2015-16
	Spend data all wards

	5 Review of other funding schemes
	Neighbourhood Forum comparisons table
	WBC Small Grants Fund Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


1

NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM TASK GROUP

7 September 2016

Present: Councillor S Cavinder (Chair) 
Councillors K Hastrick, A Joynes, R Martins and M Mills

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

7  Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

8  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

9  Minutes of the previous meeting 

The notes and agreed actions of the meeting held on the 19 July 2016 were 
submitted and signed.

10  Historic review of previous spend 

On behalf of the task group, the Chair thanked the Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer for the research which had been undertaken since the last 
meeting to inform the task group’s work.  

Looking at the historic review of previous spend, task group members made the 
following observations:

 wards pursued a variety of projects, which broadly reflected the differing 
composition and demographics of each ward

 it would be helpful to include an explanatory cover sheet to the graphs to 
outline what had been included in each of the categories

the costs of organising forum meetings differed widely between the two wards 
which continued to hold regular meetings (Central and Nascot).  Although these 
meetings required non-political advertising to promote them i.e., not through 



2

party newsletters, there was scope to explore more cost-effective methods, 
including the use of social media.

11  Review of other funding schemes 

The review of other funding schemes was welcomed by the task group.  During 
discussions on the review, the following points were raised:

 there was a wide range of funding criteria 

 several local authorities had discontinued their locality funds or changed 
their focus in recent years

Hertfordshire County Council’s locality budget had been reduced from £10,000 
to £5,000 in the current financial year in order to fund a highway locality budget.  
It was unclear what would happen in subsequent years.

12  Survey of members' views 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer reported that a link to the survey 
had been sent to all councillors on 31 August.  Subsequent to this, the Mayor had 
sent an email to encourage responses from as many councillors as possible.

To date seven responses had been received. 

The survey closed on Monday 12 September.

In order to boost the response rate, the task group agreed the following steps:

 the chair would send a reminder to all members

 task group members would speak to their colleagues, particularly those in 
their wards

 Councillors Mills and Joynes would raise awareness of the survey deadline 
at their forthcoming group meeting.

13  Next steps 

The task group agreed that no additional research was required.  However, the 
results of the survey of members’ views were needed before recommendations 
could be considered.  Once the survey had been closed, the Committee and 
Scrutiny Support Officer would analyse the responses for the task group, drawing 
out the main themes and conclusions.   



3

Agreeing recommendations from these themes and conclusions would be the 
main activity of the task group at its next meeting.

At this stage, the task group was interested to explore several areas:

 introducing an application form for applicants – it was suggested that this 
might assist value for money considerations by providing a single point of 
contact for feedback and updates.  Hertfordshire County Council’s 
application provided a useful example 

 restricting the number of repeat submissions from organisations.  
However, it was acknowledged that careful consideration would need to 
be given to overarching organisations such as residents associations

 operating alternative arrangements for the funds, specifically establishing 
a cut-off date at which point remaining funds could be pooled, or 
removed to an alternative funding body such as Watford Borough 
Council’s Small Grants Fund.

14  Date of next meetings 

Tuesday 27 September at 10.30 am.

The need for any further meeting dates would be agreed on 27 September.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.00 pm
and finished at 6.45 pm


